GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF CIVIL AVIATION
LOK SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTIhON NO. : 1076
(To be answered on the gth February 2018)

Privatization of Airports

1076. DR. ANSHUL VERMA

Will the Minister ef CIVIL AVIATION
SRR fiamral abit be pleased to state:-

(a) whether the Government proposes to privatize a number of airports in the
country; ,

(b) if so, the details thereof along with the reasons therefor and the progress
made so far in this regard; and

(¢) the details of the airports modernized/upgraded by the Airports Authority
of India during the last three years and the current year along with the
Government’s plan to develop Patna Airport?

ANSWER

Minister of State in the Ministry of CIVIL AVIATION
oiPR: Risieret d5irer 3 wsd api (Shri Jayant Sinha)

(a): No Madam.

(b): Does not arise.

(¢): The details of modernization/upgradation during the last three years and
the current year is attached at Annexure A. As regard development of Patna
Airport, AAI has finalized architectural plan for construction of new
Terminal Building with annual capacity of 4.5 million passengers per annum
(MPPA) along with Multi Level Car Parking, New Technical Block and
Control Tower, New Fire Station, New Cargo Building and Apron for Parking
of 10 nos. Code 'C' type of aircraft with 05 nos. Aero Bridges at Patna
Airport. PMC for New Terminal Building and allied works at Patna Airport
has been appointed by AAL
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ANNEXURE-A

UPGRADATION  MODERNIZATION OF AIRPQRT PROJECYTS UNDER CONSTRUCTION / COMPLETED DURING LAST THREE YEARS AND CURRENT YEAR (2014-1570 2016:17

T AND 2017:18)
Progress as
S.No_ | tegion State Aivport Natne of Works 30'135;017 Cnl:n‘j:!l:;,l.w PDC Status
(%)
1 2 3 @ 5 iy [ 7 i 9
1 ER | WestBengal Kolkata Resurfacing of main ranway. 100% 2017-10 - Work Completed on
Length - 3627 mir. il 31.07.2017.
2 Kollcata Constructiosn of Isvlation Bay. 100% 2017-18 - Wark completed on
NESWRN 1 30.04.2017
3 Kollcata Construction of ATC Tower and 1% Mar, 2020 Worlg in progress.
Fechnical Block at NSCDI Aivport, )
______ Kolkata _ )
3 Odisha Jharsuguda Development of Jharsugada Airport for A-320 Aircraft.
5 Juarsuguda  |(a) Pavement work 100% | 2017-18 Worlc completed on
''''''' 31.10.2017.
6 Hiarsugnda  [(L) C/o New Terminal Building 61% Apr, 2018 Wark in progress.
300 - Pax, 4000 Sqm. '
7 Jharsugnda |@ Comstruclion of ATC Tower cutn 42% Feb, 2018 Worltin progress.
Technical bloclc :
8 Bhubaueswar [Coustrnction of ATC ‘fower .and 18% April, 2019 { Worlkin progress.
technical block, fire station and E & M
work shop.
4463 MLy, . ;
9 Bhubaneswar {Construction  of  New  Terminal 100% 2014-15 - Worl completes! on
Building. 06.08.2014.
800 - Pax, 18940 Mtr.
10 Anduan & Portblair Construction  of New Integrated 7.00% June, 2020 | Wark iu pragress.
Nicobar Terminal Budlding, {Balance Worl)) )
1200 - Pax.
o 40000 Squ. R ¢
11 Andman & Porthlair Iustallation of Glide Path at VST Airport,]  79.00% 31.03.2018 | Work in pragress.
Nicobar Port Blair i/c land acquisition, Fragile .
Hut & grading/ leveling work.
12 Chattisgarh Raipur |Extension of vunmway at 24 hugiu-x.l'in;'}.{-. TH6.00% March,-18 Progress of work
Expausion of Aprou suitable for C- effected as entire
Categary Aiverafl. land for extensfon
- e not available.
13 Raipur Cosntruction of techuical block cum 6.00% Jan, 2019 Wonrlc in progress.
: technical tower, new fire station (Cal -
Vi, sub-stution,
4309 Mur.
14 ‘Raipur Construction of Hangai for B.S.F.. 98.00% . Dec, 2017 | Waorl in progress.
15 Bihar Gaya Resurfacing of runway 100% 2017-18 - Worlk comploted o
15.06.2017. Final
bill is in process.
16 ° Gaya Construction of new Lechnical block| Awarded in Nov, 2018 | Progress hempered
cumn control tower. w | May, 2017. due to delay in
' : ' ‘approval From
DGCA.
17 Jlxul'!tllzlxlxl Ranchi Cosutruction of technical block cum 93% Dec, 2G17 Waorlt in progress.
control tower, 3
18 Rinchi Expansion  of existing  apron  for TO% Mar, 2018 Worlkin progress.
additional bays for 3 nos. A 321 - 200
. airerafls
19 NER Assam Dibrugarh Extension of ranway, C/u isolation bay, 33% Mar, 2018 | Wark in progress.
Tule i teneke and associated works.
20 - Dibrugarh Constraction of hangar (Budgetary T2y, Feb, 2019 Work in progress.
e e i e | Suppart) R - i
21 Guwithati Coustruction of 03 Nos, hangars. 100% 2014-15 - Worlk completed on
19.12.2014,
Commssioned in
- . June, 2018,
2z Guwahati Strengthening & extension of rwy at 20 | Awarded fu Mar, 2018 | Worl delayed due
side {/c one taxy way and other Mar, 2017, to rain.
adiduid R T
23 Silchar lllucm'peliug of Existing Runway i/c 83% Deg, 2017 | Worlcin progress.
pr— Shoulders.
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Progress its ‘T
: , t
-S.No | Region Stale Airport Name of Works ’ 30.1‘;‘2“17 roll‘“‘}:::rm PDC Stalus
' (%)
1 2 3 4 ’ 5 6 7 a 9
.24 Meghalya Barapan! Control Tower cin Technical Block and 21% 30.06.2018 | Waorkin progress.
Fire station
25 Meghalya Barapani Construction of hatance portion of ‘_J_i% Dec, 2017 | Worliu progress.
boundary sall of newly acquired land
26 Tivipura Agartala S1i: Construction of apron, taxi track. 22% Feb, 2018 Wnrk in progress.
27 Tivipura Agartala Consiruction of new integrated 14% June, 2019 | Worlk i progress.
terminal building and associated
worles.
1200 Pax
1000 Pax - Domestic
200 Pax - Internalional

28 Tirvipura Agariala Construction of new isolalion bay and 22% june, 2618 | Worlcin progress.

; associated link taxi tracle.

: 29 . Arunachal Tezi 0purnlinunlisntimx/(lpgrmlallun 9%

: pratesh

H

: Constriction of main ‘Ferminal Building, Sept, 18 Roundary wall
ATC Tower cum Technical Blick cum Fire completed in Jan,
Station  and_ Sub-station Bullding. 2013 and Runway
{Awarded Cost Rs. 30.41 Cr) worlc completed.in
200 Pax (100 +- 100) Feb, 2016. Tcm}inal

Bullding worl
rescinded. Balance
worle of Terminal

. Building on
DEPOSIT hasis has
been assigned on
08.04.20106 to M/s
MTDC.Workin

§ progress.

' 30 Manipur fmphal Expansion of apron by 175x130m along 98% Dec, 2017 Work fu progress.

i with lHulc taxiway to acconumadate 3nos

i AB-321,1 no AB-320 & 3105 ATR-72

: class atrcrafts.(Total 7 pavking stand)

! 31 Imphat Recarpeting of runway & major repalrs Awarded in Aug, 2018 Worl Hampeted

; to laxiway at imphal Airport Mar, 2017. diue to rain.

i- 22 faphal Gonstruction of Hangar, Associated Awarded in Mar, 2019 Woarle Hampered

] y apron & link taxiway at lmphal l\ix'pm_‘;l,' Mavr, 2017. due to rain.

§_ 33 Assam Lilabari Re carpeting of existing bittminons Awarded in Jun, 2018 Work Hampered

,l runway 04/22 & aliled works Sep, 2017. due to rain.

; 34 Siklkim Pakyong Construction of Greenfield Alvporl, 99.50% Dec,17 Worle in progress.
100 Pax Revised cost of Rs.
3200 M. 553.53 has been

i sent to PIB.

: 35 NIt Rajasthan Kishangarh  |Develapment of Kishangarh Airport 100% - Work completed in

i 2017-18 June, 2017 and

4 Commissioned in

! I Qct, 2017.

i 36 Biltaner Upgradation of Bikaner Alrport withj  100% 2014-15 - Wark Conpleted on
New Clvil Encalave, Civil Aprom, Car 30.05.2014.
parking, link Taxiway ect. :

37 Jaipur Construclion of parallel taxi track from 5% Mar, 2018 DGCA approval
tango taxi (o nallah received on
‘ 08.06.2017. Work in
Progress
38 Jaipur Extonsion  and  Strengthening  of 100% 2015-16 - Work carmpleted on
Runway., 15.03.2016.
710 Mir.




e ) e g
Progress as
ou Campletio . .
$.No | Region State Aivport Name of Works 40112017 | u Year PDC Status
(%)
1 2 3 4 5 G 7 u 9

0 Udaipur Construcion of drain and grading of Yo% Dee, 2017 | Worlk in progress.
basic strips. '

_——4?1‘ Udaipur Coustructiun of New apron aud link taxi 1% Mar, 2019 Mobhilization in
mud Expausion of Isolation Bay. Progress.

42 Madhya Khajuraho Construction of New Terminal Building, 100% 2015-16 - Work completed on

Pradesh 600 Pax (500 - Dumestic, 100 - 331.12.2015.
fternational)
14750 Mtr.
43 Uttar Pradesh Goyalhpur Construction  of  new  passenger| - 69% Mar, 2018 Work in progress.
Jterminal building (Bh-t Comunissioned
in Juue, 2017).
A Fursutganj Construction of National Aviation 89% Mar, 2018 | Worlcin progress.
University at IGRUA Acadewmic Block
P : I completed.

45 Varanasi Recarpelting of runway, widening of 80% Deg, 2017 | Worliin progress.
twrning pad 27 and widening  of
fillet/shoulder of taxi 4,8 & D.

46 Varanasi Counstyuction of control tower cum Awarded in . Feb, 2019 | Worlcin progress.
technical block, Oct, 2017,

47 Allahiabad Development of New Civil Enclave, Awarded in Nov, 2018 Mabilization in

Dec, 2017, ’ progress.

48 Lucknow Resurfacing of runway aud upgradation ~ 18.00% Dec, 2018 | Work in progross.
to CAT-I1I B, )

49 Luchknow Constirnction of Fire Station. Awarded in Feh, 2019 | Worlcin progross.

Nov, 2017
50 Uttaraklizd Dehradun Extension of existing Apron 100.00% | 2014-15 - Work completed on
10.03.2015,

51 J&K Jammu Expansion  and modification  off  100% 2017-18 Worlc completed on
Terminal Building. 30.09.2017.
720 Pax, 14500 Mur,

52 J&K Jammu Consteuction of link taxi and helicepter 60% Duc, 2017 | Workin progress.

g parldug.

53 Punjab Amritsar Strengthening of runway 16-34 100.00% | 2017-18 Work completed on
including upgradation to CAT-1I B G Sep, 2017.
system from CAT-1E system including
grading, leveling of hasic strip.

2789 Mir.
54 Puujab Chantigarh |Construction of  New Integrated| 100.00% 2015-16 - Worlc completed on
. Terminal Buitding. 15.05.2015
1600 Pux (1150 pax - Domestic, 450
Pax - International)
55 Hintachal Shimla Resurfacing of Runway and Taxiway 100.00% | 2015-16 - Warlc completed ou
Pradesh 16.09.2015.
56 wn Goa Goa Extension of west side fiuger (A/A & 100% 2016-17 - Worlc Completed on
A /S = 35.05) i 30.12. 16.

57 Goa Construction of New  Iutegrated 100% 2014-18° - Warlc completed on
Toerminal building. 27.03.2015.
6200 Mtr.

2750 Pax (2000 Pax - Domeslic, 750
S Pax - International) I -

58 Goa Expansion of apron on  Eastern, 100% 2014-15 - Work completed on
Northern and Western side 24.10.2014.
(A/A & E/S = 1.120)

l 59 Goa Construction of parellel taxi track 2% May, 2019 | Work in progress.

60 Gujarat Surat Recarpetting/Strengthening und 99% .Dec, 2017 Warltin progress

: extention of vunyway 04/22 AN : (Phase-11).
61 Surat Cunstruction of Cargo Complex. Awarded in Dec, 2018 | Worlkin progvess.
Nov, 2017.
62 Kauelia Strengthening  of vunway & apron 100% - | 2014-15 - Work completed on
taxiwity _ 14.08.2014.

63 Almedabad  |Resurfacing - of  Rumway 05723 100% 20116-17 - Work Campletod on
&Taxiways 21.11.2016.

64 Alnnedabad esnrfacmy ol Tmway, provisforofi—3188% 20256-3F Waork Copleted on |
cAT-1L. i \ 21.11.2016

o
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S.No | Region State Airport Name of Works 30‘1;3‘017 ('(::"\52::_(" rnc Status
(%)
1 2 3 4 5 : G 7 i 9
65 Vadodara |Construction  of new.  expendable 100% 2016-17 - Wark completed on
moduler integratei terminal bulliting. 15.10.2016.
700 Pax (500 Pax - Domestic, 200 Pax -
International)
66 Vadodara Resurfacing of Runway 04 - 22 and 100% 2015-16 - Worlk completed on |
Shoulddrs, Improvement of Basic Strip 25.07.2015.
and Drain. 3
67 Rajlcot Resurfacing of vwnway along with]- 2% April, 2018 | Workin progress.
. __|shoulders.
68 DAMAN & DIU _DIU Development of Div Airport Awarded in Sep, 2019 | Slow progress due
Si: Extension of Runway by 19%1wmiv at| jun, 2017 to rain, Profile
23 end and provision of Turuing PAD/ preparation fu
Rlast Pad/RESA au both ends of the progress.
runway, Isolation Bay and shoulders to
the T/T atDin Airport. .
69 DIl Construclion nf ATC cuwm technical] Awarded in Mar, 2019 Revised NOC
block cum five station. Nov, 2017 awaited.
70 Maharashtra Pnuc Construction of apron and linke taxi]  3.00% Ock, 2018 Warlcin progress.
traclk (Canstruction of additional 05
nuos. pavking bays).
7i Maharashtra Awrangabad  |Recacpetting of runay. 5.00% April, 2018 | Worlcin progress.
72 Maharashtra Nagpur Recarpeting of vunway 14 x 32 aud| 100.00% 2014-15 - Worle completed o
) : level correction for basic strip : 22.06.2014.
73 Madhya Bhapal Recarpelting of runway and taxi way S7.00% Dec,2017 | Worl in progress.
Pradesh including profile.correction of runway.
74 Indore Resufacing of runway and taxiway 100.00% | 2017-18 - Worlk completed on
21.07.2017.
75 Jabalpur Resurfacing  of flexible portion of 100.00% | 2017-18 Work campleted on
C runway and taxiway ) 25.05.2017.
76 ‘SR Karanataka Hubballi Development of Hubli Aivpart including 100% 2017-18 Wark completed
New Terminal Building, Extension aud and inangurated in
strengthening of runway, construction ! Dec, 2017.
of taxiway, apran, isolation bay and
other ancillary worls.
77 Belagavi Development  of  Belgaum - Airport 100% 2017-18 Inaugurated in
including New Termluh{ Building, ., 15.09.2017.
Extension and  Streagthening - of
runway, construction af taxiway, apron,j .
Isolatibn bay and other anciliary works. N
78 Mangalore C/a Part parallel taxi track lor new 100% 2017-18 - Werl Completed on
riinway 06/24 al both sides, provision 31.10.2017.
of RESA of 24 3m x 90m for 06 Ruuway
at Mangalore Airport, '
79 Construction of Link Parallel Taxi track 10.00% Aug, 201.‘) Wark in l‘ruur;_:;:
: (Ph-11) and Grading of basic strips at
South side,
806 Kerala Calicut Construction  of new internationat 70% June, 2018 | Worltin progress.
arrival block, internal modification of .
existing  international  passengers
terminal Building and associated works
a1 Calicut Re-surfacing and strengthening of 100% 2016-17 - Worlt campleted on |-
Runway . Feb, 2017.
B2 Calicut Expansion of Apron & Associated worl 100% 2014-15 - Worl complated on
. —— . 31.12.2014.
13 Priveadittm==lecarpotting/Sirengtheningobrunway. 1004 2047238 A-Warlccomplotedon)
and laxiway : 06.10.20117
84 Trivendrum  [Extension of parallet taxi track "™ and | 100.00% 2016-17 2 Work completed on
27.02.2017.




$.No | Region State Airport Name of Works 30.1‘1)."2“17 (ul:';;:_l:‘:m rnc Status
%)
1 2 3 4 5 G 7 8 9
45 Trivendrum  |Exteusion of arvival side corrvidor with 100% 2017-18 Waork completed on
rotumda at NITQ N 23.08.2017
86 Trivendrum  [Standarisation  of  turming  pad- 100% 2015-16 - Worl completed on
' witlening of existing turning pad at 28.12.2015.
bath side of ruuway 14-32 Commissioned on
31.12,2015.
87 Tamilnadu Coimbatore |Construction of additional parking 6% Dec, 2017 Worltin progress.
bays. DGCA approval
received on
15.09.2016.
88 Chennai Construction of Metro Station and 100% 2015-16 Work completed in
ancillary works., : Qct, 2015 (D‘cposil‘
warld),
89 Chieunai Straightening / Strengthening of "B" Worle Oct, 2019 Worlk in progress.
taxiway between “C" taxi track and| awarded in
Runway 12/30 and Conslruction of] Oct, 2017.
Parking Bays. *
Construction of 2 Nus. Rapid Exit
Taxiwiys (RET) for the main runway
07/25 and straightening of B- Taxiway
as Paraliel taxi track suitable for code-E
Aireraft.
90 Chenuai Modernization of Chennai Airport - Pil- 0% Mar, 2018 | Worlkin progress.
1
SiI: Conueclivity to Metra Rail to city
side el Provision of walkalators,
91 Chennai Moduernization of Chenuai Aleport - Pli- 68% Dec, 2017 Wark in progress.
1I, Chennai / Connectivity to Metro Rail ’
to city side awl Provision of]
Travellators.
SH: SITC of Travellators and Escalators.
92 Tulicorin Resurfacing of existing runway, laxiway 100% 2017-18 - Completed on
and strenpthening of aprom, : 12.05.2017.
93 Andlua Cudddapnh Development of Afrport ST New 100% 2014-15 - Work completed on
Pradesh Texminal Building 4 29.12.2014
94 ¥ © Caddapah Extension & Stregthening of Existing 1% Mar, 2019 Worl in propress.
Runway, Taxiway and Aprou along with| - ¢
Coustruction of Isolation Bay, Pavement;
agaiust Blast Erusion, RESA and
Perimeter Road, Grading of Strips clc.
at Kadapa Aivport for the Operatiou of]
Cotle-C  Type of Aivevaft  (A-320)
including Electrical works.
95 Rajumundary |Extension of Apron in front of New 100% 2017-108° - Worlk completed on
Terminal Building including Electrical . 15.0.2017.
Worls . o
96 Rojumundary  |Extension of Rukway and strengthening 0% July, 2018 Work in progress.
/ reswrfacing of existing ranway 05/23
alung with c/o isolation bay
97 Vijaywida Construction  of  terminal lmilding: Hoov 2017-18 - Comnmissioned on
ceramonial lounge and associated worlk 03.02.2047.
Waork completed on
. 30.06.2017.
98 Vijaywada Extension of Apron for additional 10 100% 2016-17 - Work Compleled on
pavking bays 05.01.2017,
99 Vijaywada Extension and strengthening of existing 27% Nov, 2018 Work in progress.
runway 08-26 for code I type aiveraft
alongi with coustruction of isolation
bay, RESA and associated works.
100 Visakbapatuam [Extension of apron for additional 06unos 80% Dec, 2017 Worlin progress.
3 pavkiug bays
A 101 Tirupati Isolation bay, Apron bays with taxiway 90% Dec, 2017 Warlt in progress.

Progress as

and associaled works
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Progress as
i S R o - . on Completio —_ T
S.No | Ruegion i Sl.\L'L Airport Name of Works ) 40.11.2017 i Venr rpc Status
(%)
1 2 -t 3 4 5 6 7 1] 9
102 Tirnpati Canstruction of new iulegrated 100% 2015-16 - Work completed on
terminal building including apros, link 31.12.2015,
taxiway and associated works
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